FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Leger to Engrossed House Bill No. 1206 by Representative Leger

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 10, after "the" and before "judges" change "four" to "eight"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 17, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:
- 5 "Section 5. The judge designated as the senior and administrative judge of the
- 6 Municipal Court at the time this Act takes effect, January 1, 2017, shall become the senior
- 7 and administrative judge of the Municipal and Traffic Court of New Orleans for as long as
- 8 he holds office. Thereafter, the judge of the Municipal and Traffic Court of New Orleans
- 9 having the most seniority shall become the senior and administrative judge during his tenure
- of office as provided for in R.S. 13:2492(F). In the event the senior judge declines the
- position of senior and administrative judge, the next senior judge of the Municipal and
- 12 Traffic Court may assume the position."
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- On page 17, at the beginning of line 22, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 17, line 26, after "of" and before "members" change "twelve" to "fourteen"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 18, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:
- 19 "(7) The chair of the Criminal Justice Committee of the New Orleans City Council.
- 20 (8) The mayor of the city of New Orleans or his designee."
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 18, line 4, after "and" and before "establish" insert "provide for a reduction in
- 23 judges from eight judges to six judges and to"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 18, at the beginning of line 16, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."
- 26 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 18, line 6, after "study," and before "the" insert "a reduction in judges,"

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 2 On page 18, at the beginning of line 19, change "Section 7." to "Section 8."
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 18, at the beginning of line 23, delete "Section 8. This Section and Section 5" and
- 5 insert "Section 9. This Section and Section 6"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 7 On page 18, at the beginning of line 28, change "Section 9." to "Section 10."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 18, line 28, change "6 and 7" to "7 and 8"